ORDINANCE NUMBER 2021-16

OAKLAND TOWNSHIP, BUTLER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES BY REPEALING CHAPTER 1, ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT, ARTICLE 9, MUNICIPAL CODE ASSOCIATION, IN ITS ENTIRETY

WHEREAS, Chapter 1, Administration and Government, Article 9, Municipal Code Association, of the Township of Oakland Codification of Ordinances ("Code"), adopted by Ordinance Number. 2018-10, on May 2, 2018, pursuant to the provisions of the Intergovernmental Cooperation Law, delegated all functions, powers and/or responsibilities of the Township to the Municipal Code Association, a joint local agency, to equally administer and enforce certain rules and regulations within the Township.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has determined that it is appropriate and in the best interest of the Township to repeal Chapter 1, Article 9 of the Code in its entirety.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED, pursuant to the authority vested by the Second Class Township Code, that Chapter 1, Administration and Government, Article 9, Municipal Code Association, of the Code is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

CHAPTER 1 ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT

ARTICLE 9 MUNICIPAL CODE ASSOCIATION - REPEALER

§ 1-901. Chapter 1, Administration and Government, Article 9, Municipal Code Association, of the Township of Oakland Codification of Ordinances is hereby repealed in its entirety.

§ 1-902. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective January 1, 2022.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED, this the 1st day of December 2021, by the Oakland Township Board of Supervisors in public session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

OAKLAND TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

By: _____

Shaun M. Krill, Chairman

By:

James G. Shipley, Vice Chairman

By: _____

Brian G. Hans, Supervisor

Diana M. Foehringer Township Secretary (SEAL)